capital of 1,417,657,291 Baht, by canceling 141,765,729 shares that have been registered but unsold 
with a par value of 1.00 Baht per share, and wishes to amend Clause 4 of the Company’s 

Memorandum of Association to be in line with the decrease in the Company’s registered capital, with 
the details as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital of 1,417,657,291 Baht (One Billion Four Hundred Seventeen 
Million Six Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-One 
Baht) 

Divided into 1,417,657,291 shares (One Billion Four Hundred Seventeen 
Million Six Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-One 
Shares) 

Value of each share 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 
 Divided into   
 Ordinary shares 1,417,657,291 shares (One Billion Four Hundred Seventeen 

Million Six Hundred Fifty-Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-One 
Shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (- shares)” 

In this regard, the Board of Directors, or the Executive Committee, or the Chief Executive Officer, or 
any person authorized by the Board of Directors, or the Executive Committee or the Chief Executive

[...]

Increase Report Form (F53-4) (Attachment No. 2). The Company also intends to amend Clause 4 of 
the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with the increase in the Company’s registered 
capital, with the details as follows: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital of 2,126,485,936 Baht (Two Billion One Hundred Twenty-
Six Million Four Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Six 
Baht) 

Divided into 2,126,485,936 shares (Two Billion One Hundred Twenty-
Six Million Four Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Six 
Shares) 

Value of each share 1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into 
 Ordinary shares 2,126,485,936 shares (Two Billion One Hundred Twenty-

Six Million Four Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Six 
Shares) 

Preferred shares - shares (- shares)” 

In this regard, the Board of Directors or the Executive Committee, or the Chief Executive Officer, or 
any person authorized by the Board of Directors or, the Executive Committee or the Chief Executive